



Department of Medicaid  
Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services

# EDI/IT Work Group

January 24, 2018



Behavioral Health Redesign

# January 24, 2018 Agenda

---

**Welcome**

---

**Go-Live Update**

---

**Known defects - update**

---

**NDC Codes**

---

**Common reasons for denials**

---

**Dually Licensed Practitioners**

---

# Go-Live Updates

- For claims submitted January 1<sup>st</sup> through 22<sup>nd</sup> for January dates of service:
  - Latest data will be available for JMOC this week
  - 64 providers will receive contingency funds
  - 51 agencies have submitted at least 1 test file

# Known Defects – BH Redesign - UPDATE

- Through the Rapid Response Team, 2 defects were identified:
  - 1 hour of group service on same date of service as H0015
    - MITS counted group service from a different date of service toward this limit
    - Resolution: January 5th – implemented in production
  - Supervisor reported with HCPCS codes results in claim denial when MITS should ignore
    - Identified on claims from 2 separate providers
    - **Update: Production release January 12**

# Opioid Treatment Programs – NDC Codes

- 1/1/2018 for all professional claims, the J code or Q code reported must crosswalk to appropriate NDC per federal requirements.
  - Prior to 01/01/2018 as long as the NDC reported was a valid NDC code the HCPCS procedure would pay.
- Wasn't working correctly, so ODM made this edit pay/informational until it can be configured correctly.

# OTPs – NDC Codes

## Once MITS programming completed (February/March?):

### No NDC Required (MITS will not deny if an NDC is included)

H0020 – Methadone administration

T1502 – Buprenorphine/Naloxone office administration

96372 – Injection

### An NDC is Required (MITS will deny if an NDC is missing)

J8499 – Oral Naltrexone

S5000 – Buprenorphine/naloxone generic

S5000 HD – Buprenorphine generic

S5001 – Buprenorphine/Naloxone Brand

### A Specifically Paired NDC is Required (MITS will deny if a specific NDC code is missing.)

J0571 – Buprenorphine, 1 mg

J0572 – Buprenorphine/naloxone < or = 3 mg

J0573 - Buprenorphine/naloxone > 3 but < 6 mg

J0574 - Buprenorphine/naloxone > 6 but < 10 mg

J0575 - Buprenorphine/naloxone > 10 mg

J2310 – Injection/Nasal Naloxone (Narcan)

J2315 – Injection Naltrexone (Vivitrol)

# BH Redesign - Common Errors

- No indication of who rendered the service: No practitioner modifier or rendering NPI
- Both U modifier and rendering NPI included.
- Rendering NPI not enrolled in Medicaid and/or affiliated with agency
  - Enrollment may still be pending. The practitioner would appear on provider panel for group members, but would not be actively enrolled in Medicaid.
- Ordering NPI is required for all nursing services.
- Fractional units billed
- Billing old codes and modifiers
- Duplicates
- Add-on codes must be either on the same claim or a subsequent claim after the base code
- Claims for codes requiring prior authorization
  - Any modifier on PA request must be on claim
  - Claim will not pay if PA is still pending approval
- SUD agencies billing CMH codes
- CMH agencies billing SUD codes

# Dually (Multi) Licensed Practitioners

This table represents what additional licenses can be added to a practitioner's enrollment.

- For example, a person enrolled in Medicaid as an RN would be able to add LPCC, LICDC, LISW and/or LIMFT as their additional license(s).

Practitioner currently enrolled in MITS as:	Add'l License					
	RN	LPN	LPCC	LICDC	LISW	LIMFT
Registered Nurse			X	X	X	X
Licensed Practical Nurse			X	X	X	X
Licensed Professional Clinical Counselor (LPCC)	X	X				
Licensed Independent Chemical Dependency Counselor (LICDC)	X	X	X		X	X
Licensed Independent Social Worker (LISW)	X	X				
Licensed Independent Marriage and Family Therapist (LIMFT)	X	X				
Psychologist	X	X				

Enrollment to be done by ODM. Instructions forthcoming prior to February 2nd.



# Dually (Multi) Licensed Practitioners

Once these practitioners have the multi-licensed practitioner specialty:

- Claims can be submitted for their original license according to provider billing manual – include NPI and any necessary modifiers.
- For the services under their additional license, the claims will require an additional modifier to reflect under what additional license they are operating.

	Add'l License					
	RN	LPN	LPCC	LICDC	LISW	LIMFT
<b>Practitioner currently enrolled in MITS as:</b>						
<b>Registered Nurse</b>			UH	UB	UF	UG
<b>Licensed Practical Nurse</b>			UH	UB	UF	UG
<b>Licensed Professional Clinical Counselor</b>	TD	TE				
<b>Licensed Independent Chemical Dependency Counselor</b>	TD	TE	UH		UF	UG
<b>Licensed Independent Social Worker</b>	TD	TE				
<b>Licensed Independent Marriage and Family Therapist</b>	TD	TE				
<b>Psychologist</b>	TD	TE				

**MITS update tentatively scheduled for February 2, 2018, retroactive to 1-1-2018**

# Dually (Multi) Licensed Practitioners

- A person enrolled in MITS as an RN who is also an LPCC must have the UH modifier on to the detail line of the claim in order for MITS to recognize this practitioner as an allowable renderer of the service. The RN's NPI must be on the claim as well.
- To help illustrate how this will work, here are a few scenarios:

Scenario	Billing	Rendering NPI	Procedure	Mod
RN or LPN who also is an LPCC	84 CMHC	Nurse NPI	99211	
RN or LPN who also is an LPCC	95 SUD	Nurse NPI	90832	UH
LICDC who also is an LISW	84 CMHC	LICDC NPI	96101	UF
LICDC who also is an LISW	95 SUD	LICDC NPI	96101	UF



## Upcoming Meetings

### ✓ **EDI/IT Workgroup**

- Weekly updates to be provided on claim volume, known issues
- Schedule in-person meeting when subsequent MITS configuration ready to present:
  - Work for July 1 – what to do with U modifiers going forward
  - Other work?

# Appendix

# Behavioral Health Testing after January 1

- Files must be sent to this site: <https://mft-qa.oxi.arcaas.com/mailbox> . For SFTP host names, use CERT **mft-qa.oxi.arcaas.com**.
  - Test site is available 24 hours per day.
  - Up to 5,000 claims may be submitted per file.
  - **Dates of service on claims must be current dates. On January 5<sup>th</sup>, can only submit claims for January 1 – 5, 2018.**
  - Do not submit any claims for services that require prior authorization.
  - NCCI edits will be operational in the test environment.
  - Rendering practitioners identified on claims **MUST** be actively enrolled in MITS and affiliated with their employing agency.
  - Test files must comply with the coding and policy guidance on <http://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov>.

# Available Resources:

- BH MITS Portal Training:
  - Slides and webinar available at:  
<http://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/training>